Financial liabilities   (132,608,092)   (79,042,593)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  1,891,854  4,323

Financial liabilities  (9,444,784)   (6,397,536)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate interest/currency swaps as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

JSC IDGC Holding
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

(in thousand of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

 59

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2007.

  Profit or loss  Equity

  100 bp
increase

 100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

2008
Variable rate instruments  (71,780)  71,780  -  -

Interest/currency swap  14,738  (14,738)  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (57,042)  57,042  -  -

2007

Variable rate instruments  (48,621)  48,621  -  -

Interest/currency swap  33  (33)  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (48,588)  48,588  -  -

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet are as follows:

 Note
Carrying
amount  Fair

value  Carrying
amount  Fair

value

31 December

2008  31 December
2008  31 December

2007  31 December
2007

Derivative instrument –
interest/currency swap 15  1,891,854  1,891,854  4,323  4,323

Loans and receivables 18  42,456,236  41,979,862  30,866,206  30,529,742

Available-for-sale financial
assets 15  848,086  848,086  10,256,008  10,256,008